
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 20 October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R Mitchell CBE - Leader of the Council 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Jim Couchman - Adult Services 

Ian Hudspeth - Growth & Infrastructure 

Louise Chapman - Children, Young People & Families 

Michael Waine - Schools improvement 

Rodney Rose - Transport Implementation 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Safer, Stronger Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on  Wednesday 28 October         
2009 unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 24 November 2009 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive October 2009 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are include
[...]
 Annex 5 and shows a forecast of 
£14.088m.  After taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend, the 
consolidated revenue balances forecast is £10.837m.  
 
The report also includes an updated Capital Programme. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; 

 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 

 
(c) note the updated transfer of excess inflation to the Efficiency Savings 

Reserve (para 38); 
 

(d) approve the request for £0.078m added to balances earlier this year to be 
removed to fund the transport capital programme  (para 40) and 
 

(e) approve the updated capital programme included at Annex 7.  
 

7. Building Schools for the Future (Pages 115 - 150) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2009/126 
 
Contact: Roy Leach, Lead Officer, School Organisation & Planning Tel: (01865) 816458 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) is a substantial national investment programme 
intended to transform secondary school education. It has the potential to deliver in the 
region of £600m of capital investment to Oxfordshire's schools. The report provides an 
up to date account of progress made towards securing entry to the national BSF 
programme, describes the next steps to be taken and identifies a number of financial 
challenges which the Council and its schools will need to address.  For Oxfordshire to 
be brought into the national BSF programme it is necessary for the County Council to 
demonstrate that it is committed to a number of key principles: the establishment of a 
Local Education Partnership; delivery of substantially rebuilt schools through the Private 
Finance Initiative; adequate revenue funding to support procurement; and securing 
sufficient resources to bridge any 'affordability gap' between the funding allocated and 
that required to deliver the Council's and schools' visions for the transformation of 
education.   
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) Confirm it’s commitment to the BSF programme; 

 
(b) Confirm that it wishes officers to continue to seek to have Oxfordshire 

brought into the national BSF programme as soon as possible and fully 



- 3 - 
 

 

engage with all relevant stakeholders and partners; 
 
(c) Confirm that, unless or until such time as the requirements change, it 

understands that the default model for the delivery of BSF is through a 
Local Education Partnership unless otherwise agreed with DCSF and 
Partnership for Schools subject to value for money consideration; and 
 

(d) Acknowledge that, under the current regime, new schools delivered 
through the BSF programme will be predominately procured through PFI 
and that refurbishments will be procured through capital grant.  

 

8. St Nicholas CE Primary School, Marston (Pages 151 - 158) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Schools Improvement 
Forward Plan Ref: 2009/128 
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer - School Organisation and 
Planning Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
St Nicholas CE Primary School has a published admission number of 45 children. For 
September 2008, 57 parents chose the school as their first preference. Due to rising 
numbers across Oxford City, 60 children have been admitted to the school in 
September 2009. Primary Care Trust records and the annual census of local children in 
early years settings show that the demand for places is likely to continue to be above 
the planned admission number. Other nearby schools are also expected to be full or 
nearly full, and pupil numbers across Oxford are expected to rise further.  

The report considers a proposal to increase the school admission number from 45 to 
60, which has been the subject of an informal consultation in the Marston area. A 
decision is sought as to whether to proceed to issuing a statutory notice to expand the 
school, in accordance with The Education and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and 
The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendments)(England) Regulations 2007 which came into force on 21 January 2008). 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory notice 
for the expansion of St Nicholas CE Primary School, Marston.  
 

9. Report on the Property Portfolio (Pages 159 - 176) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plant Ref: 2009/131 
Contact: Mark Tailby, Assistant Head of Property Tel: (01865) 816012 
 
Report by Head of Property 
 
This is the annual report detailing the performance of the Council’s property portfolio 
from April 2008 to March 2009.  The content of this report will help inform the Corporate 
Asset Management Plan. The report includes benchmarking information and targets for 
2009/10. 



- 4 - 
 

 

 
In the summary, the report shows: 
 
•   A slight reduction in the number of fit for purpose properties to 41%, although only 

one third of the portfolio was surveyed in 2008/09. 
• Capital receipts of £6,947,871 were achieved in year. 
• Total required maintenance (assessed need) increased by 4.4% on 2007/08.  

Total spend on repairs and maintenance reduced, although the percentage split 
between planned and responsive maintenance has improved to 59% and 41% 
respectively. 

• 64% of properties perform better than typical in terms of environmental 
performance – a slight reduction on 2007/08 largely attributable to a particularly 
cold winter. 

• Performance indicators for capital projects show the core consultant performing 
very well in terms of cost and time predictability at the design stage, and in terms 
of cost predictability at the construction stage. 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  
 

10. Quarter 1 Performance Management: April - June 2009 (Pages 177 - 182) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2009/074 
Contact:  Alexandra Bailey, Corporate Performance and Review Manager Tel: 
(01865) 816384 
 
Report by County Council Management Team 
 
The report shows the council's performance in the four key areas of: customer, 
projects, finance, and people. Progress against targets is shown by directorate, 
including a summary of what is going well, what needs to develop, and what requires 
attention. This is the performance report for Q1 2009/2010. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note this report.  
 

11. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 183 - 186) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 

 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  



- 5 - 
 

 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of the Extraordinary meeting held on Monday, 7 September 2009 
commencing at 2.00 pm and finishing at 5.08 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
  

Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Anne Purse ( for Agenda Item 4E) 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames (for Agenda Item 4E) 
Councillor Stewart Lilly ( for Agenda Item 4E) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: Chief Executive, Director of Environment & Economy, 
Assistant Chief  Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
N. Hyde, A. Pau; F. Upton; R Finlayson (Environment & 
Economy) 
C. Smith, S. Whitehead (Legal & Democratic Services) 
External Consultants – O. Cass (Ernst & Young), J. 
Hawkins (Trowers & Hamlins),  P. Scott (Entec),  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
80/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Agenda Item. 2) 
 
Councillors Louise Chapman and Ian Hudspeth declared a personal interest 
in Item 4E as West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3(a) 
 

 
81/09 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  

(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting under agenda item 4E had 
been agreed: 
 
Cllr David Hignell, Sutton Courtenay Parish Council 
Mr. Brian Steventon, Ardley with Fewcott Parish Council 
Mr. Robin Draper, Sutton Courtenay Against the Incinerator 
Mr. Paul Gibbs, member of the public 

 
82/09 OXFORDSHIRE RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT 

- SELECTION OF PREFERRED BIDDER  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Cabinet considered a report (CA4E) the purpose of which was to explain the 
procurement process and the outcome of the evaluation, and to seek 
authorisation to appoint a preferred bidder in respect of Oxfordshire residual 
waste treatment. Cabinet noted the reasons for the annex containing exempt 
information. 
 
Cabinet noted that the report and recommendations were presented in a 
neutral way (referring to the two bidders as Tenderer 1 and Tenderer 2) to 
[...]
tment with 
Tenderer 2; 

 
(c) authorise the Director for Environment & Economy following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure to 
agree the preferred bidder draft letter of appointment; and 

 
(d) subject to (b) authorise the Director for Environment & Economy to 

continue with the clarification and confirmation of commitments required 
to fine tune the contract with Tenderer 2, develop final documentation, 
and report back to Cabinet to seek authority for the Council to award a 
contract.  

 
NB. Following the decision the Director for Environment & Economy 
announced that Tenderer 2 was Viridor Waste Management Limited. 

 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 
 

Page 6



 ITEM 3(b) 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on 15 September 2009 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.57 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Voting Members: Councillor Keith R Mitchell CBE – in the chair 
 

Councillor David Robertson 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in  Councillor A. Armitage  (for Agenda Item 6) 
Attendance: Councillor A. Purse  (for Agenda Items 7, 8 & 9) 
 Councillor Zoe Patrick  (for Agenda Items 8, 11 & 14) 
 Councillor J. Fooks  (for Agenda Items 9 & 15) 
 Councillor Altaf Khan  (for Agenda Item 10) 
 Councillor J. Tanner  (for Agenda Item 10) 
 Councillor J. Hannaby  (for Agenda Items 12 & 12A) 
 
Officers: 
 
Whole of meeting: A.R. Cloke (Legal & Democratic Services). 
 
Part of meeting: 
 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5  Kathy Wilcox (Financial Planning) 
6 Lorna Baxter (Financial Planning) 
7 Joanne Clegg (Transport, E&E) 
7, 8 & 9 Peter Mann (Transport, E&E) 
8 Cathy Browning (Transport, E&E) 
10 & 11 Roy Leach (School Organisation & Planning, CYP&F) 
12 & Urgent Item Nick Welch (Major Programmes, S&CS) 
13 Joy White (Transport, E&E) 
15 Sue James (Strategic HR &OD, Corporate Core) 
 
 
The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda tabled 
at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise specified, 
the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and schedule, 
copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

Page 7



CA3(b)  

 
 
83/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Couchman. 
 

84/09 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2009 were approved and signed. 
 

85/09 QUESTION TIME 
 
From Councillor John Sanders to Councillor Hudspeth, two questions 
relating to LTP 3: (i) about targets, performance indicators and measurement 
criteria, and (ii) about objectives for public transport not on main routes, such 
as in rural and suburban areas. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth replied that (i) LTP3 will include targets, performance 
indicators relating to all forms of transport; and, (ii) stakeholders were 
involved in drafting the objectives (he also referred to the Schedule of 
Addenda which included consultation results from both series of 
consultations). 
 
From Councillor Brighouse to Councillor Waine, two questions relating to 
Building Schools for the Future: (i) about the Transformation Strategy, and 
(ii) about other schools moving up the Government’s list for BSF money 
ahead of Oxfordshire. 
 
Councillor Waine replied that (i) the school had received assistance from the 
local authority, through the National Challenge agenda, as well as the 
dedicated Raising Achievement team; and, (ii) the County Council had been 
invited on 10 August to submit a bid and there had been no delay in the 
process. 
 

86/09 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed:- 
 
Request from Agenda Item 

 
Mr. G.P. Smith 
(member of the public) 

7 – Local Transport Plan 3 

Mr. A. Joyce 
(member of
[...]
& Economy Programme has increased by £0.820m as part 

of the update. This mainly due to increases in the forecast total scheme costs 
for the three major transport schemes reporting slippage above (London Road 
Phase 3: £0.390m, Cogges Link Road: £0.394m and Didcot Parkway 
Forecourt: £0.249m).  The additional expenditure is largely funded by 
developer contributions. 

 
52. The cash-flow position has also improved significantly. The in-year 

programme surplus has increased from £3.7m to £7.8m, and the cumulative 
deficit for 2009/10 and 2010/11 reduced from £8.4m to £1.5m. 

 
53. Work is ongoing to bring the capital programme into balance over the five 

year time frame.  This will be reported through the Service & Resource 
Planning process and will include providing a sufficient level of contingency 
resources in line with the capital programme management principles agreed 
by the Cabinet in February 2009.  

 

Page 28



CA 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
54.  The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 
 
(c) note the updated transfer of excess inflation to the Efficiency 

Savings Reserve (para 38); 
 
(d) approve the request for £0.078m added to balances earlier this 

year to be removed to fund the transport capital programme  (para 
40) and 

 
(e) approve the updated capital programme included at Annex 7. 

 
 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:  Directorate reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager  

Tel: (01865) 323981 
 

October 2009 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



C
A

A
u

g
u

st
 F

in
an

ci
al

 M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 R
ep

o
rt

A
n

n
ex

 1

C
A

B
IN

E
T

 -
 2

0 
O

ct
o

b
er

 2
00

9
B

u
d

g
et

 M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

O
ut

tu
rn

P
ro

fil
ed

 
A

ct
ua

l
V

ar
ia

tio
n

B
ro

ug
ht

V
ire

m
en

ts
S

up
pl

em
en

ta
ry

F
or

ec
as

t 
B

ud
ge

t
E

xp
[...]
 
to agree how this affordability gap can be bridged.  

 

Page 120



CA7 
 
 

30. A number of sensitivities have been run to assess the impact on the  
affordability gap: 

 
(1) A reduction in Annuity rate of 0.1% would increase the affordability gap 

by £0.054m; 
(2) An increase in capital costs of 10% would increase the affordability gap 

by £0.737m. 
(3) Current funding market terms would reduce the affordability gap by 

£0.515m;  
 

ICT Funding and Affordability 
 
31. Whilst the capital value of the ICT element of the initial BSF project is small 

(£8m), compared to the overall capital value, ICT has the potential to 
transform education and is at the core of the BSF Programme. 

 
32. There are two sources of funding for ICT from Partnership for Schools: a 

capital grant of £1,450 per pupil and a capital grant for infrastructure of £225 
per pupil. There is an expectation that  schools will pay a revenue contribution 
for the delivery of the ICT managed service. Experience has shown that the 
expected level of contribution would be in the region of £150 - £200 per pupil. 

 
33. There are a number of key areas for ICT affordability, including: the pupil to 

device ratio; legacy equipment; the learning platform; core hours; TUPE and 
local choice. The Council and schools will need to look at the details in all 
these areas and determine the funding strategies to fund the possible ICT 
affordability gap for the project. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
34. The financial and staffing implications are contained in the main body of the 

report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
35. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) Confirm it’s commitment to the BSF programme; 
 
(b) Confirm that it wishes officers to continue to seek to have 

Oxfordshire brought into the national BSF programme as soon as 
possible and fully engage with all relevant stakeholders and 
partners; 

 
(c) Confirm that, unless or until such time as the requirements 

change, it understands that the default model for the delivery of 
BSF is through a Local Education Partnership unless otherwise 
agreed with DCSF and Partnership for Schools subject to value 
for money consideration; and 

Page 121



CA7 
 
 

 
(d) Acknowledge that, under the current regime, new schools 

delivered through the BSF programme will be predominately 
procured through PFI and that refurbishments will be procured 
through capital grant. 

 
 
JIM CROOK 
Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:   Partnership for Schools Readiness to Deliver Guidance 
 
Contact Officers:  Roy Leach, Strategic Lead School Organisation & 

Planning Tel: 01865 - 816458 
Lorna Baxter, Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate 
Finance) Tel; 01865 - 323971 
Arzu Ulusoy-Shipstone, Capital Programme Manager 
Tel: 07824 - 416661 

 
October 2009  
 

Page 122



for
St
ate

me
nt
of
Re
ad
ine

ss
to
De
liv
er

Bu
ild
ing

Sc
ho
ols

for
the

Fu
tur
e

Se
pte

mb
er
20
09

Page 123



Ox
for
ds
hir
e2

03
0,
the

co
un
ty’
ss

us
tai
na
ble

co
mm

un
ity

str
ate

gy
’s
vis

ion
is:

By
20
30
,w
ew

an
tO
xfo

rd
sh
ire

to
be

rec
og
nis

ed
for

its
ec
on
om

ic
su
cc
es
s,
ou
tst
an
din

ge
nv
iro
nm

en
ta
nd

qu
ali
ty
of
life

;to
be

ap
lac
e

wh
ere

ev
ery

on
ec
an

rea
lis
et
he
irp

ote
nti
al
pr
os
pe
rit
ya
nd

wh
ere

pe
op
le

are
ac
tiv
ely

inv
olv

ed
in
the

irl
oc
al
co
mm

un
itie

s.

Th
is
is
ec
ho
ed

by
the

Co
un
cil’
sC

orp
ora

te
Pla

n2
00
9/1

0t
o2

01
3/1

4w
ith

pri
ori
tie
so

fw
orl
dc

las
se

co
no
my

;h
ea
lth
ya

nd
thr
ivin

gc
om

mu
nit
ies

;it
s

en
vir
on
me

nt
an
dc

lim
ate

ch
an
ge
;a
nd

be
tte
rp
ub
lic
se
rvi
ce
.O

ur
ke
ya

im
sa

re
to
de
live

rlo
w
tax

es
,re

al
ch
oic

ea
nd

va
lue

for
mo

ne
yi
na

llt
ha
tw

ed
o.
Ou

r
ch
ild
ren

an
dy

ou
ng

pe
op
le
are

ke
yt
oe

ns
uri
ng

tha
tw

ew
illb

ea
ble

to
rea

lise
the

Ox
for
ds
hir
e

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20 October 2009 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 3.45 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor M. Altaf-Khan (Item 8) 
Councillor Alan Armitage (Item 9) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (Item 10) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
Part of meeting  
 
Agenda Item 
 
5 
 
 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
 
11 

 Graham Warrington (Legal & Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
Officer Attending 
 
Director for Social & Community Services and Steve 
Thomas 
Sue Talbot (Care Quality Commission) 
Kathy Wilcox (Financial Planning) 
Lorna Baxter (Financial Planning) and Roy Leach 
(Children, Young People & Families) 
Barbara Chillman (Children, Young People & Families) 
Neil Monaghan and Mark Tailby (Environment & 
Economy) 
Alexandra Bailey (Corporate Core) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA - page 2 
 

 
100/09 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 September 2009 and 15 September 
2009 were both approved and signed subject to the following agreed 
amendment to Minute 85/09 (paragraph 4) of the15 September minutes: 
 
“Councillor Waine replied that (i) the ‘Readiness to Deliver’ document was 
quite clear regarding Transformation Strategy and he proceeded to read out 
the relevant part of the document……” 
 
 
 
 
 

101/09 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting  had been agreed: 
 
Speaker Item 

 
Councillor Altaf-Khan (Shadow 
Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement) 
 

8. St Nicholas CE Primary Schhool 

Councillor Armitage (Shadow 
Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property) 
 

9. Property Portfolio 

Councillor Fooks (Deputy Leader of 
the Opposition) 

10. Q1 Performance Management 

 
 

102/09 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. ) 
 
Councillor Fooks had given notice of the following question to the Deputy 
Leader of the Council: 
 
“The recent move of CYP&F to County Hall was marred by lack of training of 
staff in how to use the ICT and new telephone system.  Was adequate 
provision made for the training needed by these staff?  How does the training 
budget of Oxfordshire County Council compare with the training budgets of 
other local authorities?” 
 
Councillor Robertson:  
 
The recent move of CYP&F staff to County Hall had taken place as part of 
the County Council’s Better Offices Programme with a package of help and 



CA - page 3 
 

support provided for such moves - including IT and telephony. This had 
proved to be very effective in previous office moves. The CYP&F relocation 
had unearthed some additional IT and telephony needs and these had been 
quickly identified and measures put in place to address them. Providing an 
ICT help desk in the County Hall reception area was one example - affording 
some 1 on 1 support to individuals requiring it. 
  
With regard to the Council’s training budget, there was a clear and robust 
Learning & Development (L&D) planning process in place which captured 
and addressed L&D needs across the whole organisation and prioritised 
delivery of appropriate solutions to meet those needs. This included 
investment in ICT training. Our training budget benchmarked well against 
other local authorities and rated above average in the latest Chartered 
Institute of Personnel & Development (CIPD) survey.  
 
Supplementary Question: 
 
Was the Deputy Leader aware of problems of calls not being put through 
because of the overuse of voice mail. 
 
Councillor Robertson: if that was common practice he shared that concern 
and would discuss with relevant officers how those problems could be 
addressed.  He would let have Counciillor Fooks have a full written response. 
 
 
 

103/09 ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION  
(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
Sue Talbot from the Care Quality Commission presented the findings of the 
recent Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection of social care 
services. 
 

Mrs Talbot outlined the role of the Commission as the independent regulator 
of all health and adult social care in England making sure that high quality 
health and social care was provided for everyone, whether that’s in hospital, 
in care homes, in people’s own homes, or elsewhere.  

 

The Commission concluded that with regard to; 

 

Safeguarding adults  
Oxfordshire was performing adequately.  
 
Improving health and wellbeing for older people  
Oxfordshire was performing well.  
 
Increased choice and control for older people  
Oxfordshire was performing well.  



CA - page 4 
 

 
Capacity to improve  
Promising. 
 
The Lead Inspector and Area Manager would now jointly monitor progress 
over the coming months with a formal review of progress against the action 
plan scheduled for 6 months (mid April).  Interim reports of progress would 
also be shared. 
 
Also attending were three members of the Adult services Scrutiny Committee 
- Councillor Seale (Chairman), Councillor Skolar and Councillor Hannaby. 
 
Councillor Seale asked what Oxfordshire could do to ensure that the 
authority was moving in the right direction particularly as the numbers of 
safeguarded people was increasing. 
 
Mrs Talbot advised that Oxfordshire had the key building blocks in place and 
that would be important in taking performance forward. She suggested the 
need to address duplication levels. 
 
Recognising that partnership working was the way forward Councillor Skolar 
suggested that as Oxfordshire was the lead authority in the region it would 
be difficult take that any further forward. 
 
Mrs Talbot suggested the need to assess gaps regarding safe discharge of 
patients. 
 
Councillor Hannaby mentioned the importance of adequate monitoring 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services felt the inspection had been 
very useful with a sound methodology which would help drive Oxfordshire’s 
performance forward. Oxfordshire now needed to plan to improve services 
based on this report and its recommendations.     
 
Congratulating County Council staff on their work Councillor Chapman 
highlighted the importance of monitoring progress and proposed that the 
report be noted with a further report on the formal review of progress to be 
submitted to the Cabinet in 6 months.    

  

 
 

104/09 FINANCIAL MONITORING - OCTOBER 2009  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
The Cabinet received the fifth financial monitoring report for 2009/10 financial 
year covering the period up to the end of August 2009 and noted the figure 
£439.0m in line 9 of paragraph 37 should have read £439K. 
 
Councillor Mitchell highlighted that there were few variations from previous 
months.  There were still significant overspends in place and the County 



CA - page 5 
 

Council faced difficult times to meet its commitments.  He moved the 
recommendations. 
 
Councillor Chapman advised that she would be undertaking a review of out 
of county placements. 
 
Councillor Robertson complimented staff on progress made with regard to 
the Home to School Transport budget . 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) note the report CA6; 
 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a to 

the report CA6; 
 
(c) note the updated transfer of excess inflation to the Efficiency Savings 

Reserve (paragraph 38 of the report CA6); 
 
(d) approve the request for £0.078m added to balances earlier this year 

to be removed to fund the transport capital programme (paragraph 40 
of the report CA6) and 

 
(e) approve the updated capital programme included at Annex 7 to the 

report CA6. 
 
 

105/09 BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 

Building Schools for the Future (BSF) was a substantial national 
investment programme intended to transform secondary school 
education with the potential to deliver in the region of £600m of capital 
investment to Oxfordshire's schools. Cabinet considered a report 
(CA6) providing an up to date account of progress made towards 
securing entry to the national BSF programme, describing the next 
steps to be taken and identifying a number of financial challenges 
which the Council and its schools will need to address.   
 
The following amendment to paragraph 29 was noted: 
 
Line 4 £3.4m to read £4.4m and that the shortfall would occur over 2 
years – 2014/15 and 2015/16 - and not just the first year (2014/15) as 
stated in the report. 
 
Councillor Waine called for all schools to commit to this initiative and 
stressed the need to achieve a BREEAM level of ‘very good’ as an 
absolute minimum moving to excellent.  He also confirmed that 
sprinkler systems were provided in extensive/new build projects but 



CA - page 6 
 

confirmed that it was not always feasible to provide those systems 
where less extensive programmes of work were being undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)  confirm the Cabinet’s commitment to the BSF programme; 

 
(b) confirm that the Cabinet wished officers to continue to seek to 

have Oxfordshire brought into the national BSF programme as 
soon as possible and fully engage with all relevant 
stakeholders and partners; 

 
(c) confirm that, unless or until such time as the requirements 

change, the Cabinet understood that the default model for the 
delivery of BSF was through a Local Education Partnership 
unless otherwise agreed with DCSF and Partnership for 
Schools subject to value for money consideration; and 
 

(d) acknowledge that, under the current regime, new schools 
delivered through the BSF programme would be predominately 
procured through PFI and that refurbishments would be 
procured through capital grant. 

 
 
 

106/09 ST NICHOLAS CE PRIMARY SCHOOL, MARSTON  
(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
Cabinet considered a report (CA8) setting out a proposal to increase the 
school admission number at St Nicholas CE Primary School, Marston from 
45 to 60 following an informal consultation in the Marston area and a 
decision was now required as to whether or not to proceed to issuing a 
statutory notice to expand the school. 
 
Councillor Altaf-Khan supported expansion but highlighted a number of 
issues regarding traffic and highway repairs and called for an investigation 
into the admission process in other schools in order to relieve pressure on St 
Nicholas School. 
 
Councillor Waine welcomed Councillor Altaf Khan’s comments regarding 
expansion at the school but added that pressure points for placements were 
not always places where numbers could be increased.  He had no objection 
in principle to the proposal but also referred to a number of issues including 
traffic levels, highway repair and provision of a new entrance off Marston 
Road.  Investigations were ongoing into the first two but provision of an 
additional entrance was contrary to policy.  There were also financial 
implications attached to the capital works should the proposals be approved 
which would need to be the subject of a future report. 
 



CA - page 7 
 

Councillor Rose added that he would be happy to consider provision of a 
pedestrian crossing but much of the road repair work would need to be 
undertaken by the City Council as a Section 42 responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the 
expansion of St Nicholas CE Primary School, Marston 
 

107/09 REPORT ON THE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO  
(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
Cabinet considered (CE9) the annual report detailing the Council’s property 
portfolio from April 2008 to March 2009. 
 
Councillor Armitage raised particular concern regarding poor performance 
regarding lowering carbon dioxide emissions.  Extreme weather conditions 
should be included within the parameters for these targets and should not be 
used as an excuse when performance was not achieved.  He urged the 
Cabinet to instruct operating divisions to prioritise this work. 
 
Councillor Waine highlighted the anomaly which existed in schools where 
every effort was made to reduce emissions yet there was an expectation to 
increase usage of IT. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report CA9 
 
 
 

108/09 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT: APRIL - JUNE 2009  
(Agenda Item. 10) 
 
Cabinet considered (CA10) the performance report for Q1 2009/10 covering 
the four key areas of customer, projects, finance and people. 
 
Councillor Fooks felt the report was interesting but lacked detail. Highlighting 
a number of areas which needed attention such as appraisals, safeguarding 
children, high number of children permanently excluded and roads and 
footways she expressed particular concern regarding carbon dioxide 
emissions. 
 
Councillor Robertson advised that the report contained a number of annual 
red targets which would not be reflected in Q1and referred to the tremendous 
amount of work going on to achieve a uniformed approach between County 
Directorates and develop a performance culture throughout the County 
Council. He moved the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report 
 

109/09 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 11) 
 



CA - page 8 
 

Cabinet considered a list of items (CA10) for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in 
schedule of addenda. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 


